
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 12th March, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
4. Proposed 2020/21 Highway Maintenance, Road 

Safety, Cycling Safety and Public Rights of Way 
New Starts Capital Programmes   
 

(Pages 9 - 54) 

5. Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, 
Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, 
Rossendale, South Ribble and Wyre) (Revocation, 
Amendment, And Various Parking Restrictions 
March (No1)) Order 201   
 

(Pages 55 - 136) 

6. Toucan Crossing and Shared Use Cycleway, A6 
Bolton Road, Chorley   
 

(Pages 137 - 142) 

The Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste 
Management - County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
 
7. The Treatment of Residual Waste from 2025   

 
(Pages 143 - 148) 



The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
8. Implementation of the Lancashire and Blackpool 

Regional Adoption Agency   
 

(Pages 149 - 156) 

9. Review and Redesign of Lancashire's Short Break 
Offer for Children and Young People with 
Disabilities   
 

(Pages 157 - 234) 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
10. Consultation regarding the Future of Individual 

Service Funds in Lancashire   
 

(Pages 235 - 246) 

Matters for Information: 
 
11. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 No urgent decisions have been taken since the last 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 

 

12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 9 
April 2020 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

14. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


15. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
16. Lancashire Urban Development Fund - Additional 

Resources   
(Pages 247 - 250) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
17. Capital Strategy for Schools – Condition Led Capital 

Investment Programme, 2020/21   
(Pages 251 - 256) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Shaun 
Turner 
 
18. Public Health - Health Care Services   (Pages 257 - 262) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Goo
[...]
the trial routes. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

15.   Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2020/21 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out details of the proposed adult social care fee uplifts 
for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: That approval be given to the following uplifts, with effect from 1 April 2020: 
 

i. Residential and nursing care 
Older Peoples approved residential care rates: 
Nursing Standard 4.65% 
Nursing Dementia 4.76% 
Residential Standard 4.54% 
Residential Higher 4.82% 
Residential Dementia 4.89% 
 
For other client groups: 4.89% minimum fee level for new placements increased to 
£595.07 per week. 
 
For self-funders living in the county council's in-house older peoples residential 
homes: 4.89%. 

 
ii. Homecare (all client groups) 

Where care has been commissioned off-framework, an inflationary uplift of 4.88% in 
line with the forecast 2020/21 cost increase associated with the Homecare 
Framework. 

 
iii. Supported Living – increase waking hour rate by 5.67% to £16.03 per hour. No 

changes to payments for sleep-in services at this time. 
 

iv. Direct Payments – 4.88%. 
 

v. Carers – Uplift the annual payments of £230/£340 to £244.29/£361.12 respectively. 
 

vi. Shared Lives – 6.21%. 
 

vii. Day Care (Non "Older People" services) – 4.81%. 
 

viii. Rolling Respite and Provider Brokerage – Uplift in line with the relevant service (e.g. 
homecare/residential care). 

 
 
16.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council 

 
The urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council was noted. 
 
17.   Urgent Business 

 
 
An item of Urgent Business was presented with it noted it would require consideration in 
the Part II section of the meeting. 

Page 5



 

 
 

18.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 12 March 
2020 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
19.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
20.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
21.   Operational Premises - Hyndburn and Ribble Valley Short Breaks Services 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report on operational premises in respect of Hyndburn and Ribble 
Valley Short Breaks Services. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
22.   Appendix A to Item 13 - Temporary Expansion of Primary Pupil Places in 

Preston Schools 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Appendix was noted. 
 
17(a)  The Case for Public Bond Issue 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Cabinet received a report on the Case for Public Bond Issue. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Policy Information and Commissioning (Live 
Well and Age Well) 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Proposed 2020/21 Highway Maintenance, Road Safety, Cycling Safety and 
Public Rights of Way New Starts Capital Programmes 
(Appendices 'A' - 'L' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Janet Wilson, Tel: (01772) 538647, Senior Commissioning Officer,  
janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report recommends approval of the proposed apportionment of Department for 
Transport capital grant funding for highway maintenance and  transport in 2020/21 
and of a number of detailed programmes of work relating to this funding as set out 
at Appendices 'D' to 'L'. 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 

 

(i) Approve the proposed apportionment of the anticipated 2020/21 Department 

for Transport Highway Maintenance funding as detailed at Appendices 'A' 

and 'B'. 

 

(ii) Approve the proposed apportionment of the anticipated 2020/21 Integrated 

Transport Programme at Appendix 'C'. 

 

(iii)  Approve the proposed 2020/21 New Start Highway Maintenance 

programmes set out as projects at Appendices 'D' to 'I'. 

 

(iv) Approve the proposed 2020/21 New Start Road Safety, Cycling Safety and 

Pu
[...]
ts £20,000 

PROW 2020/21 
Reactive Works 

Countywide as 
necessary 

Countywide as 
necessary 

Small scale works as and when they 
arise in-year 

£192,403.82 

Forecast Outturn Capital Expenditure: £300,000 

 

Page 53

Appendix L



Page 54



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Highways 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Accrington South; Brierfield & 
Nelson West; Burnley Central 
East; Fleetwood East; Fylde 
East; Fylde South; Great 
Harwood, Rishton & Clayton-le-
Moors; Leyland Central; 
Lytham; Mid Rossendale;  
Moss Side & Farington;  
Pendle Hill; Penwortham West; 
Poulton le Fylde; Preston City; 
Preston Rural; Preston South 
East; Preston South West; 
Preston West; Rossendale 
South; 

 
 
Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, 
Pendle, Preston, Rossendale, South Ribble and Wyre) (Revocation, Amendment, 
And Various Parking Restrictions March (No1)) Order 201 
(Appendices 'A' to 'K' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Nolan, Tel: (01772) 531141, Highway Regulation - Highways and Transportation 
chris.nolan@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Following investigations and formal public consultation it is proposed to make a 
Traffic Regulation Order to address anomalies in parking restrictions and to clarify, 
simplify and tidy up a number of discrepancies that have been identified in the 
Preston and Wyre districts. In addition, new restrictions are proposed in the districts 
of Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, Rossendale, South Ribble 
and Wyre. These restrictions will improve safety on the highway for all users and 
also provide some amenity parking. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
 

 
 

Page 55

Item 5

mailto:chris.nolan@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Consider the proposals for parking restrictions on the various lengths of road 

within the Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, Rossendale, 
South Ribble and Wyre Districts as detailed within this report and as set out in 
the Appendices 'A' - 'K' including the draft proposed order statement of reason 
and plans. 

 
(ii) Approve the proposed Traffic Regulation Order for parking restrictions on various 

lengths of road within Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, 
Rossendale, South Ribble and Wyre districts at Appendix 'A-2'. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
It is proposed to revoke some existing restrictions that no longer serve the purpose 
for which they were introduced and to introduce waiting, loading and disabled bays, 
and restriction and prohibition of waiting and loading/unloading restrictions as 
detailed within the Appendices 'A' to 'K' within the districts of Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, 
Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, Rossendale, South Ribble and Wyre to improve the 
safety of all highway users whilst providing parking amenities. A detailed statement of 
reasons for each proposal is contained within Appendix 'B'. 
 
Consultations 
 
Formal consultation was carried out between 25 September 2019 and 25 October 
2019 which was advertised in the local press and notices displayed on sites for all 
areas where the new restrictions were proposed.  Notices were not placed at the 
locations of the existing restrictions where no material change to the restrictions as 
currently indicated on site are proposed. 
 
Due to an administration error in the original consultation of restriction length on 
Normoss Avenue a modification was consulted upon between 14 October 2019 and 
11 November 2019 with a letter drop being undertaken to the properties affected and 
site notices being posted on site. 
 
Divisional county councillors were consulted along with the council's usual consultees 
and the consultation documents posted on the council's website for both the f
[...]


5

2
3

1
1

7

34

52

3
0

36

1
8

3
2
a

Victoria

1 to 6

Court

F
a
irlie

T
e
rra

c
e

4
8

5

7

7.9m

DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE  

Phil Durnell

Director of Highways 

and Transportation
P.O. Box 100, County Hall,

PRESTON PR1 0LD
Scale with care as distortion
may occur

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

No Waiting At Any Time

ParkMap Version 6.2

1 to 4

4

Brantwood

3
5

4

10

Civic Centre

57

Southlea

2
8

73

2

2

6

7

2

22

36

SB

12

7

3

1
9

1
31

PH 7

4

20

1
2

40

84

1
1

23

9
4
1

5

4
2
5

1

13

18

2

4

21

11

34

6

74

St John's

23

12

2

Pavilion

512
4

16
9

38

2 4
1 27

65
6

3

22

11

13
5

Highlawn

11
4

3

15
3

1
2

Hall

GG

8

4

1
6

1

9

5

7.0m

7.0m

Park

FS

Park Road, Poulton-le-Fylde
25/06/2019

MI/06-19/WY4

1 : 500

MW

�������������������������������������������������

Location Map

+ Crown copyright. All rights reserved 
Lancashire County Council 
Licence No.  2003

Page

1 of 1

P
age 135



P
age 136



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Design and Construction 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Chorley Central; 

 
Toucan Crossing and Shared Use Cycleway, A6 Bolton Road, Chorley 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Zamir Ukadia, Tel: (01772) 534478, Assistant Engineer 
zamir.ukadia@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines proposals to remove footway and provide a cycle track with right 
of way on foot along three lengths of A6 Bolton Road, Chorley. Proposals for a 
Toucan crossing required in conjunction with the cycle tracks are also described.  
 
Consultation and formal advertising of the proposals has been undertaken with a 
number of objections received. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the proposed removal of footway and construction of 
cycle tracks with right of way on foot and a Toucan Crossing facility as shown in 
Appendi
[...]
cil. Licence No 100023320.

AutoCAD SHX Text_135
to prosecution or civil proceedings.



P
age 142



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service – Waste 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
The Treatment of Residual Waste from 2025 
 
Contact for further information:  
Steve Scott, Tel: 01772 533755, Head of Service - Waste,  
steve.scott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The council is currently reliant on landfill for the disposal of a significant quantity of 
the residual waste collected from households in Lancashire. Our existing landfill 
contract ends in 2025. 
 
The Waste service is seeking approval to procure a 15 year contract for the thermal 
treatment of Lancashire's residual waste from 2025, providing a better 
environmental solution for the county and potentially reducing costs. The contract 
would commence in April 2025 and may result in the private sector development of 
new waste treatment infrastructure within or outside of Lancashire, the utilisation of 
existing infrastructure nationally, or both. 
 
The estimated value of the contract is in the region of £40m per annum. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No. C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Approve the procurement of a contract for the treatment of residual waste in 
Lancashire from 2025 on the basis outlined in the report ;and 
 

(ii) Authorise the Head of Service for Waste, in liaison with Procurement and 
Legal services, to make any appropriate amendments to the proposed 
contract during the procurement process to ensure that the council achieves 
the best financial and environmental outcome from the procurement exercise. 
Insofar that the basic principles of what is to be procured as outlined in the 
report are not significantly changed. 

 

Page 143

Item 7



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
Lancashire
[...]
erformance can be picked up at an early stage and 
mitigating action put in place. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
Regional Adoption Agency 
Agreement between 
Lancashire County Council 
and Blackpool Council 
 

 
N/A 

 
Barbara Bath, 
07778140453,  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 155

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=SD2187&ID=2187
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=SD2187&ID=2187
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=SD2187&ID=2187
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=SD2187&ID=2187


Page 156



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report of the Executive Director of Education and Children's Services 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All 

 
 

        Review and Redesign of Lancashire's Short Break Offer for Children and 
Young People with Disabilities  
(Appendices 'A' to 'E' refer) 
  
Contact for further information:  
Sally Richardson, Tel (07920) 086432, Head of Inclusion 
sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update to Cabinet regarding the review of Lancashire's 
Short Break offer, following the Cabinet decision on 8 August 2019.  
 
The report sets out a number of recommendations in relation to the delivery of a 
redesigned Short Break Offer, that will enable the county council to fulfil its statutory 
responsibilities in relation to the sufficiency of provision of short breaks for children 
and young people with disabilities, and their parents and carers    
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Consider the outcomes of the review of the full short breaks offer in Lancashire. 

 
(ii) Consider the proposed changes to the model and arrangements for short breaks 

in Lancashire: Break-time, Day-time and Night-time (overnight) that are set out in 
this report. 
 

(iii) Consider the proposed changes to the eligibility criteria for Lancashire: Break-
time, Day-time and Night-time short breaks that are set out in the report, to 
approve funding of £765,000 from reserves in 2020/21 and to be built into the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy from 2021/22. 
 

(iv) Agree to undertake a consultation on the proposed changes which will be the 
subject of a further report to Cabinet in due course. 

 

 

Page 157

Item 9

mailto:sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Background and Advice 
 
This report describes how the county council will ensure it fulfils its duties in relation 
to short breaks for the parents and carers of children and young people with 
disabilities. It provides an overview of the current position, and the activity that has 
been undertaken to review and support the redesign of Lancashire's short break 
offer.  
 
Local authorities' responsibilities in relation to Short Breaks 
 
The Children Act 1989 and the Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations 

2011 sets out the duties of local authorities.  A local authority must:   

 

a) have regard to the needs of those carers who would be unable to continue to 

provide care unless breaks from caring were given to them; and  

 

b) have regard to the needs of those carers who would be able to provide care 

for their disabled child more effectively if breaks from caring were given to 

them to allow them to: 

 
(i) undertake education, training or any regular leisure activity, 

(ii) meet the needs of other children in the family more effectively, or  

(iii) carry out day to day tasks which they must perform in order to run their 

household. 

 

These regulations also state that a local authority must provide, so far as is 

reasonably practicable, a range of services which are sufficient to assist carers to 

continue to provide care or to do so more effectively.  In particular, the local authority 

must provide, as appropriate, a range of:  

 

(a) day-time care in 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Albert Atkinson and Michael 
Green. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Peter Buckley declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 12a 'M55 
Heyhouses Link Road' on the grounds that his wife was an elected member of Fylde 
Borough Council. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Proposed 2020/21 Highway Maintenance, Road Safety, Cycling Safety and 

Public Rights of Way New Starts Capital Programmes 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for the apportionment of Department for 
Transport capital grant funding for highway maintenance and transport in 2020/21 and of a 
number of detailed programmes of work relating to this funding as set out at Appendices 
'D' to 'L'. 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

Resolved: That: 
 

i The proposed apportionment of the anticipated 2020/21 Department for Transport 
Highway Maintenance funding as detailed at Appendices 'A' and 'B' be approved. 

ii The proposed apportionment of the anticipated 2020/21 Integrated Transport 
Programme at Appendix 'C' be approved. 

iii The proposed 2020/21 New Start Highway Maintenance programmes set out as 
projects at Appendices 'D' to 'I' be approved. 

iv The proposed 2020/21 New Start Road Safety, Cycling Safety and Public Rights of 
Way programmes as set out at Appendices 'J' to 'L' be approved. 

 
5.   Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, 

Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, Rossendale, South Ribble and Wyre) 
(Revocation, Amendment, And Various Parking Restrictions March (No1)) 
Order 201 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to make a Traffic Regulation Order to 
address anomalies in parking restrictions and to clarify, simplify and tidy up a number of 
discrepancies identified in the Preston and Wyre districts, and which proposed new 
restrictions in the districts of Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, 
Rossendale, South Ribble and Wyre to improve safety on the highway for all users and 
also provide some amenity parking. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i The proposals for parking restrictions on the various lengths of road within the 
Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, Rossendale, South Ribble and 
Wyre districts, as detailed within this report and as set out in Appendices 'A' - 'K' 
including the draft proposed order , statement of reasons and plan be considered. 

ii The proposed Traffic Regulation Order for parking restrictions on various lengths of 
road within Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston, Rossendale, South 
Ribble and Wyre districts at Appendix 'A-2' be approved. 

 
6.   Toucan Crossing and Shared Use Cycleway, A6 Bolton Road, Chorley 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to remove footway and provide a cycle 
track with right of way on foot along three lengths of A6 Bolton Road, Chorley, together 
with proposals for a Toucan crossing required in conjunction with the cycle tracks. 
 
In considering this report, it was noted that consultation and formal advertising of the 
proposals had been undertaken with a number of objections received. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed removal of footway and construction of cycle tracks with 
right of way on foot and a Toucan Crossing facility as shown in Appendix 'A' be approved. 
 
7.   The Treatment of Residual Waste from 2025 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to procure a 15 year contract for the thermal 
treatment of Lancashire's residual waste from 2025, providing a better environmental 
solution for the county and potentially reducing costs. 



 

3 
 

 
Resolved: That: 
 

i The procurement of a contract for the treatment of residual waste in Lancashire 
from 2025 on the basis outlined in the report be approved. 

ii The Head of Service for Waste, in liaison with Procurement and Legal services, be 
authorised to make any appropriate amendments to the proposed contract during 
the procurement process to ensure that the council achieves the best financial and 
environmental outcome from the procurement exercise insofar that the basic 
principles of what is to be procured as outlined in the report are not significantly 
changed. 

iii The Chief Executive and Director of Resources be requested to arrange for county 
councillors to be provided with 'bite size' briefings on the subject matter as 
appropriate. 

 
8.   Implementation of the Lancashire and Blackpool Regional Adoption Agency 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to form a regional adoption agency by 
April 2020 in line with Government requirements. 
 
Resolved: That the merger of Lancashire County Council and Blackpool Council's 
Adoption Services to form the Lancashire and Blackpool Regional Adoption Agency, with 
Lancashire acting as the Host Authority, be approved. 
 
9.   Review and Redesign of Lancashire's Short Break Offer for Children and 

Young People with Disabilities 
 

Cabinet considered an update on the review of Lancashire's Short Break offer following 
the decision taken by Cabinet on 8 August 2019. The report set out a number of 
recommendations in relation to the delivery of a redesigned Short Break Offer that would 
enable the county council to fulfil its statutory responsibilities in relation to the sufficiency 
of provision of short breaks for children and young people with disabilities, and their 
parents and carers. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i The outcomes of the review of the full short breaks offer in Lancashire be noted. 
ii The proposed changes to the model and arrangements for short breaks in 

Lancashire: Break-time, Day-time and Night-time (overnight) that are set out in the 
report, be agreed. 

iii The proposed changes to the eligibility criteria for Lancashire: Break-time, Day-time 
and Night-time short breaks that are set out in the report, to approve funding of 
£765,000 from reserves in 2020/21 and to be built into the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy from 2021/22 be agreed. 

iv Approve a consultation on the proposed changes which will be the subject of a 
further report to Cabinet in due course. 

 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

10.   Consultation regarding the Future of Individual Service Funds in Lancashire 
 

Cabinet considered a report on a consultation regarding the future of Individual Service 
Funds in Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: That approval be given to consultation taking place on the draft Individual 
Service Fund policy, set out at Appendix 'A', to inform the final Individual Service Fund 
policy and procedures which will be brought back to Cabinet for a final decision in due 
course. 
 
11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

No urgent decisions had been taken by the Leader of the County Council since the last 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
An item of Urgent Business was presented and it was noted that the item would require 
consideration in Part II (see minute 12a below). 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 9 April 
2020 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
14.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
15.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
16.   Lancashire Urban Development Fund - Additional Resources 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for additional resources for the 
Lancashire Urban Development Fund. 
 



 

5 
 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
17.   Capital Strategy for Schools – Condition Led Capital Investment 

Programme, 2020/21 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for the allocation of schools capital 
funding. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
18.   Public Health - Health Care Services 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for the future commissioning of public 
health care services. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
12(a)   M55 Heyhouses link Road 
 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals in respect of the M55 Heyhouses Link 
Road. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


